
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
MONDAY 7 MARCH 2016 AT 7.30 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 26 February 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Tim Holton (Chairman) Michael Firmager (Vice-
Chairman) 

Prue Bray 

UllaKarin Clark Kate Haines Pauline Helliar-Symons 
John Jarvis Norman Jorgensen Dianne King 
Ken Miall Malcolm Richards Shahid Younis 

 
Substitutes 

Laura Blumenthal Lindsay Ferris Abdul Loyes 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
60.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
61.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 
January 2016. 

7 - 16 

    
[...]

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2016 FROM 7.30 PM TO 10.30 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Tim Holton (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
Kate Haines, Pauline Helliar-Symons, John Jarvis, Norman Jorgensen, Ken Miall, 
Malcolm Richards and Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Pauline Jorgensen and John Kaiser  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Brett Dyson, Emergency Planning Officer 
Julie Holland, Service Manager Business Improvement 
Heather Thwaites, Director of Environment 
 
44. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor UllaKarin Clark. 
 
45. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 November 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman highlighted the following matters arising from the minutes: 
 
Minute 32 – Minutes of Previous Meeting – Performance Indicator on Apprenticeships. 
Julie Holland, Service Manager Business Improvement, confirmed that, in future, this 
indicator would be supported by objective data rather than word of mouth. 
 
Minute 38 – Council Tax Single Person Discount Review – Neil Carr, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, confirmed that a report would be submitted to the March 2016 meeting of 
the Committee covering the next review of Council Tax Single Person Discounts (SPD), 
the feasibility of introducing a signed declaration form and the implications for student 
households of SPD. 
 
Minute 39 – Discussion with Councillor Pollock – Neil Carr confirmed that a report would 
be submitted to the March 2016 meeting of the Committee giving details
[...]
 an 
update on the ongoing review of delivery options for the Highways and Transport Service. 
This followed a similar update report to the Committee on 2 November 2015. 
 
The report stated that the project group carrying out the review was currently assessing an 
outline business case from the Council’s current contractors (WSP and Balfour Beatty 
Living Places) relating to the potential extension of the existing contracts. This business 
case would then be compared to an outline business case developed for other options to 
determine the best fit with the Council’s aspirations for future service delivery.  
 

9



 

The programme review was expected to be completed by Spring/Summer 2016. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) progress on the review of delivery options for the Highways and Transport Service be 

noted; 
 

2) the Committee receive a further report, once the service review process is completed, 
in the Summer of 2016. 

 
51. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 2015/16  
The Committee considered a report and supporting Appendix, set out at Agenda pages 
19-52, that provided performance management information in relation to the Council’s 
activities. 
 
Julie Holland, Service Manager Business Improvement, introduced the report and stated 
that the majority of performance indicators were currently on track and were rated Green. 
A small number of indicators were currently rated Amber or Red as follows: 
 

 % of Care Proceedings in 2015/16 completed within 26 weeks of application (Red).  

 % of eligible population (aged 40-70) who received an NHS health check (Amber). 

 Integration with Health (Better Care Fund) (Amber). 

 Berkshire West Joint Commissioning Function (Amber). 

 Assets Programme - Options for Council Land and Property (Amber). 

 ICT transfer 2016 (Amber).  
 
The Committee considered each section of the report in turn. Councillor Kaiser answered 
Members’ questions relating to the indicators covering his portfolio. Councillor Kaiser 
confirm
[...]
est schools emergency cascade be circulated to the 

Committee; 
 

4) information on the relevant AWE (Aldermaston) emergency planning procedures and 
communications plan be circulated to the Committee. 

 
54. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme as set out on 
Agenda pages 69-76.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Forward Programme be noted.  
 
55. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 77-91. During the discussion the 
following points were made: 
 

 Due to the weight of business expected at the March 2016 meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Chairman suggested that Councillor 
Mirfin, Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities be invited to attend 
the first meeting of the Committee in the 2016-17 Municipal Year. 

14



 

 The substantive Agenda items for the next Community and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee were: the Borough’s response to local flooding, the report of the 
Commuter Parking Task and Finish Group and Council Representation on Outside 
Bodies. 

 The Better Care Funding Task and Finish Group was likely to report to the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in Spring/Summer 2016. 

 
RESOLVED: That the revised Work Programmes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the three Overview and Scrutiny Committees be noted. 
 
56. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
The Committee received an update report from the Chairman of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to the meeting held on 15 December 2015 as 
set out on Agenda pages 93-94.  
 
Update reports from the Chairman of the Community and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
rela
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 
PROTECTIVE MARKING: OFFICIAL 

ITEM NO:  
 

TITLE Council Plan Performance Monitoring – 
Q3 2015/16 report 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee on 7 

March 2016 
  
WARD None specific 
  
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Andrew Moulton, Head of Governance & 

Improvement Services  
 
 

OUTCOME 
  
Improved performance in those areas of activity that are seen as a priority for the 
Council. 
. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 To consider the latest performance indicators and major projects and agree any 
corrective action required. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The areas of performance are reported as follows (based on the indicators we have 
RAG ratings for): 
 

Green 47 77% 

Amber 11 18% 

Red 3 5% 

Total 61  

 
 

  

49

Agenda Item 70.



Page 2 of 2 
PROTECTIVE MARKING: OFFICIAL 

 
Background 
 
The majority of the indicators are on track and have been rated as Green. However, the 
following indicators are currently rated Amber or Red. Further detail can be found in the 
report: 
 

 % Children who are currently subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP) who are 
subject to a CPP for a second or subsequent time within 24 months  

 % Looked After Children living within 20 miles of their home  

 Cumulative % of the eligible population aged 40-70 who received an NHS health 
check 

 HIV diagnosed prevalence per 1,000 people aged 15-59 

 Integration with Health (Better Care Fund) 

 Reduce the education gap at KS2 level 4 between disadvantaged and other 
pupils for Reading, Writing and Maths 

 % Secondary Schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better. 

 Number of affordable dwellings completed (annual) 

 Kgs of residual household waste per household per annum 

 Percentage of household waste reuse, recycling and composting 

 Debtors collection 

 Assets Programme 

 ICT 2016 

 Number of work experience opportunities for NEETs between 16 and 24 years 
 

 

Analysis of Issues 
None 
 

 

List
[...]
e any specific aspects of the issue you would like 
scrutiny to focus upon or supporting evidence? 
 
The suggestion is to make a holistic evaluation of end-to-end 
reporting and analytics capability of the Council – how 
information is collated, formatted and disseminated across the 
officials and the Members.  
 
The reporting areas would transcend all areas of the Council; 
e.g. workforce management, educational attainments, looked 
after children, pot hole spend, Council Tax collection or any 
other part of the key performance indicators.   
 
 
 

Please consider: 

 What evidence is there 
to support the above 
reasons? 

 What are the facts? 

 Are there specific 
organisations or 
documents you would 
like a review to refer? 

 Do you have any 
suggestions for 
potential witnesses?  

 
 

What would you like to see coming out of the review in 
terms of desired outcomes? 
 
The desired outcome of the review would be to ensure that 
council has the operational and strategic reporting and analytics 
capability to provide real time information to its stakeholders. 
The capability must include having the right access, in the right 
format and at the right time.  
 
Capability must include the self-service components so that 
there is less reliance on the officers and IT. In addition, 
predictive analytics capability would help Council’s forecasting. 
 
 
 

Please consider:  

 What would you wish to 
see happen as a result 
of any review? 

 Why do you think the 
desired outcome is 
achievable?  

 
 
 

142



Report of the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
February 2016 

 
 
The Committee met on 20 January 2016 and discussed the Report of the Commuter 
Parking Task and Finish Group, Flood Risk Update Report and a Review of External 
Bodies. 
 
The Commuter Parking item followed the completion of the work by the Task and Finish 
Group so we reviewed the report and the recommendations. Those participating in the 
Task and Finish Group fo
[...]
ement Plan
	68. Discussion with Councillor Pauline Jorgensen - Executive Member for Resident Services
	69. Library Offer
	70. Council Plan Performance Monitoring 2015/16 - Quarter 3 Report
	Q3Council Plan Monitoring Report

	71. Ofsted - Mapping Ofsted Findings to Key Performance Indicators
	Ofsted Mapping to Key PIs Annex

	72. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Reports
	73. Consideration of the current Executive Forward Programme
	74. Committee Work Programmes
	75. Scrutiny Suggestion - End to End Reporting of Data and Analytics Capability
	76. Update Reports from Chairman or Nominated Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 7 MARCH 2016 FROM 7.30 PM TO 10.10 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Tim Holton (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray,
UllaKarin Clark, Norman Jorgensen, Ken Miall, Malcolm Richards and Shahid Younis
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Mark Ashwell and Pauline Jorgensen
Officers Present
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Chris Gillett, Service Manager for Strategic Assets
Sharon Pearce, Service Manager for Income and Payments
Mark Redfearn, Service Manager for Libraries and Community Development
Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance
Andrew Moulton, Head of Governance and Improvement Services
57.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Kate Haines, Pauline HelliarSymons and John Jarvis.
58.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2016 were confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
The Chairman highlighted the following matters arising from the Minutes:
Minute 45 – Minutes of Previous Meeting – Committee Work Programmes – Neil Carr,
Principal Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the first meeting of the Shared
Services Task and Finish Group would be held on 14 March 2016.
Minute 51 – Council Plan Performance Monitoring – 2015/16 – the Chairman commented
that two performance indicators had been misreported due to administrative errors and
sought assurance that robust checking was in place. Andrew Moulton, Head of
Governance and Improvement reported that the Council’s performance management
system was currently the subject of an internal audit which would quality assure the way
reports were constructed and checked.
59.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
60.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
61.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
62.
PUBLIC BUDGET CONSULTATION
The Chairman confirmed that this item would be deferred to the next meeting of the
Committee on 31 May 2016. The item would be supported by a written report.

RESOLVED: That the item on Public Budget Consultation be added to the Committee’s
Work Programme for consideration at the meeting on 31 May 2016.
63.
COUNCIL TAX SINGLE PERSON DISCOUNT REVIEWS
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 17 to 20, which provided an
update on the costs and financial benefits arising out of a series of reviews of the Council
Tax Single Person Discount (SPD) system. The report stated that details of the savings
generated by earlier reviews had been circulated to the Committee previously. A further
review was to be carried out shortly and would take the form of data matching against
credit reference data.
At its meeting on 2 November 2015, the Committee requested more information on the
potential for introducing a signed declaration form for SPD claimants. The report stated
that the costs of introducing a signed declaration form would be prohibitive compared to
the costs of carrying out a full external review of the system.
At its November 2015 meeting, the Committee also requested further information on the
impact of Council Tax SPD on student households. The report stated that, in these cases,
the Council required a student certificate from the relevant educational establishment with
the start and end dates of the course. In households where all the occupiers were students
there was an exemption from Council Tax.
The report also provided comparative data on the way neighbouring Councils carried out
reviews of Council Tax SPD.
Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance, also gave details of plans to introduce an SPD late
notification penalty scheme with a deadline of 21 days from a change of circumstances.
Members raised the following points:



Plans to introduce a late notification scheme were supported, but Members felt that a
28 day timeframe would be more suitable than the proposed 21 days.
The costs associated with a signed declaration form, as set out in the report, were
noted, but Members asked whether a more cost effective system could be developed.

RESOLVED That:
1) the proposals for the next review of Council Tax Single Person Discounts be
supported;
2) further information be circulated to the Committee on the feasibility of introducing a
signed declaration form for SPD claimants;
3) benchmarking data from Slough Borough Council be circulated to the Committee in
due course.
64.
ASSET REVIEW PROGRAMME AND THE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
The Committee received a presentation, set out on Agenda pages 21 to 28, on the Assets
Review Programme and the Asset Management Plan. The presentation was submitted by
Councillor Mark Ashwell, Deputy Executive Member for Regeneration and Communities
and Chris Gillett, Service Manager, Strategic Assets.

The presentation gave details of the ongoing Assets Review Programme which aimed to
provide a comprehensive understanding of the Council’s properties which had an
estimated asset value of over £700m. The outcome of the review could be a change in
asset ownership, changes in the services provided from the asset locations and/or
different service providers. Another key outcome would be an improved partnership
working arrangement with Town and Parish Councils around a joint asset base. As part of
the review a new Property Management System, Technology Forge, was also being
implemented.
In addition to the Assets Review Programme the presentation described the process for
developing a revised Asset Management Plan. The revised plan would provide a vision
and framework for asset purchase and disposal together with a framework for Community
Asset Transfers and Council office accommodation standards.
Members raised the following points:


What was the timeframe for completing the Area Wide Reviews and what were the
outcomes from the reviews? It was confirmed that the review of Woodley had been
completed and that the remaining reviews would be finished in the next few months.
The outcomes included an understanding of the Council assets in the area and an
options appraisal. The options appraisal analysed the potential for retention, disposal,
further investment and handover to the relevant Town or Parish Council.



How were ward Members involved in the Area Wide Reviews? It was confirmed that
Ward Members were involved at an early stage to make use of their local knowledge
and connections.



What was the benefit of moving to longer leases on Council properties? It was
confirmed that longer leases provided more security for local groups, enabling them to
bid for grant funding with more certainty about their future.



Within the overall asset value of £700m what was the breakdown for specific areas
such as commercial property and operational service property? It was confirmed that
this information would be circulated to the Committee.



Has there been an assessment of the achievements of the Asset Programme Review
to date? It was confirmed that an assessment of lessons learned to date had been
compiled. This document would be circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED That:
1) Mark Ashwell and Chris Gillett be thanked for the presentation to the Committee;
2) the additional information relating to the breakdown of property values and the
assessment of lessons learned be circulated to the Committee;
3) a further progress report on the Assets Review Programme be submitted in due
course.

65.

DISCUSSION WITH COUNCILLOR PAULINE JORGENSEN - EXECUTIVE
MEMBER FOR RESIDENT SERVICES
The Chairman stated that, as part of its role of holding the Executive to account for the
delivery of Council services, the Committee had invited Councillor Pauline Jorgensen,
Executive Member for Resident Services, to discuss current issues relating to her portfolio
and to take questions.
The Committee was referred to the list of Councillor Jorgensen’s responsibilities, as set
out on Agenda pages 29 to 30 and the relevant Council Plan performance indicators.
Councillor Jorgensen highlighted the following issues:


A recent major piece of work had been bringing the Council’s IT service back in-house.
After some initial teething problems it was felt that the service had settled down. The
aim of the insourcing was to improve service quality and deliver a £500k saving.



Another major initiative was the development of the Library Offer and the move to a
new service delivery model for libraries. This was the subject of a separate report on
the Agenda.



A third priority was working with the Council’s HR service to modernise terms and
conditions and generate additional savings for the Council.

Members then raised the following points:


In relation to the in-house IT service, which areas of data were stored in the Cloud? It
was confirmed that details of Cloud storage would be circulated to the Committee.



In relation to the Council’s email system, what metrics were used to measure the
associated costs? It was confirmed that this information would be circulated to the
Committee.



What were the key issues in seeking to develop shared services? It was confirmed
that finding suitable partners was very important. The aim of sharing was to reduce
overheads, increase resilience and access specialist skills. Increasing revenue was
challenging but achievable as evidenced by the Building Control and Legal shared
services.



In relation to Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards, what control did
the Council have over fees and charges? It was confirmed that there was no
differential pricing between the Council and West Berkshire. The Joint Service Review
Board received detailed information on service delivery, performance and customer
satisfaction.

RESOLVED That:
1) Councillor Jorgensen be thanked for attending the meeting and answering Members’
questions;
2) Councillor Jorgensen provide additional information in response to Members’
questions;

3) Councillor Jorgensen be invited to attend a meeting of the Shared Services Task and
Finish Group.
66.
LIBRARY OFFER
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 31 to 47, on the
development of the new Library Offer. The Library Offer set out a direction of travel for the
library service within the financial constraints facing the Council in the short to medium
term. The Library Offer was underpinned by a new delivery model based on a hub and
spoke concept.
The report highlighted the current range of services which could be accessed through the
Borough’s libraries and the fact that the service had bucked the national trend by
increasing the number of visits by local residents. In order to take the service forward it
was proposed to introduce a new delivery model based on a hub and spoke system. The
hub libraries (Lower Earley, Wokingham and Woodley) would operate using a combination
of traditional staffed opening hours with self-service available during unstaffed opening.
The spoke libraries would operate using opening hours which focussed on times of highest
demand within the local community rather than the existing historic opening times.
The report stated that the hub and spoke model was becoming more popular in the UK
with Councils such as Brighton and Hove, Peterborough and the London Borough of
Barnet adopting the approach. Public consultation on the proposed Library Offer and
Delivery Model was due to end on 1 April 2016. The consultation included an online
questionnaire and consultation events held across the Borough.
Members raised the following issues:


How would unstaffed libraries work in relation to issues such as health and safety and
anti-social behaviour? Mark Redfearn, Service Manager for Libraries and Community
Development, advised that libraries operating without staff would be monitored using
CCTV cameras. Entry to these libraries would also be restricted to residents with
library cards. Similar systems were already operating successfully in other parts of the
country.



In relation to CCTV footage and other security data, how long could the records be
kept before disposal? It was confirmed that, under the Data Protection legislation, the
security data could be retained as long as there was a demonstrable operational need.



Once approved by the Executive, what was the projected timeframe for introducing the
new library delivery model? It was confirmed that, if the Executive approved the plans
in June 2016, it would be possible to have a pilot library up and running by the summer
of 2017.

RESOLVED: That the proposed Library Offer and Delivery Model, as set out in the report,
be supported.
67.

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 - QUARTER 3
REPORT
The Committee considered a report and supporting Appendix, set out at Agenda pages 49
to 81, which provided performance management information in relation to the Council’s
activities.

Andrew Moulton, Head of Governance and Improvement Services, introduced the report
and stated that the majority of performance indicators were currently on track and were
rated Green. A number of indicators were currently rated Amber or Red as follows:















% children who are currently subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP) who are subject
to a CPP for a second or subsequent time within 24 months (Red);
% of Looked after Children living within 20 miles of their home (Amber);
Cumulative % of the eligible population aged 40 to 70 who received an NHS health
check (Amber);
HIV diagnosed prevalence per 1,000 people aged 15 to 59 (Amber);
Integration with Health (Better Care Fund) (Amber);
Reduce the education gap at KS2 Level 4 between disadvantaged and other pupils for
Reading, Writing and Maths (Red);
% of Secondary Schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better (Amber);
Number of affordable dwellings completed (annual) (Red);
Kgs of residual household waste per household per annum (Amber);
% of household waste re-used, recycled or composted (Amber);
Debtors collection (Amber);
Assets programme (Amber);
ICT 2016 (Amber);
Number of work experience opportunities for NEETs between 16 and 24 years
(Amber).

The Committee considered each section of the report in turn. Councillor Pauline
Jorgensen answered Members’ questions relating to the performance indicators covering
her portfolio.
Members raised the following comments and questions in respect of specific indicators.
Community
Agenda page 56 – HIV diagnosed prevalence per 1,000 people aged 15-59 – Members
requested benchmarking data to enable comparison with similar Councils.
Agenda page 59 – Number of cycle trips on the A329 corridor (LSTF project investment
area) – in light of the data for 2013, 2014 and 2015, previously circulated to the
Committee, Members queried the target, the lack of a traffic light description and
commentary.
Agenda page 60 – Reduce the education gap at KS2 Level 4 between disadvantaged and
other pupils for Reading, Writing and Maths – Members sought clarification on the reasons
for the widening gap and queried the use of jargon in the commentary.
Place
Agenda page 66 – two household waste indicators – Members asked for clarification on
the measures being taken to bring performance back to Green status for both indicators.
Agenda page 69 – Journey times on key routes across the Borough - in light of the data for
2011/12, 2012/13 and 2014/15, previously circulated to the Committee, Members queried
the lack of a traffic light description, direction of travel and accurate commentary.

Performance
Agenda page 71 – Revenue Budget Monitoring Forecast Position – Members asked for
clarification on the setting of the Target of +/- 1% of the Revenue Budget.
Agenda page 71 – Capital Budget Monitoring Forecast Position – Members queried the
traffic light status in light of performance against the target, following the termination of two
major schemes.
Agenda page 72 – Debtors collection – Members sought clarification on the amount of
money actually recovered.

RESOLVED That:
1) the Council Plan Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 3 (2015/16) be noted;
2) additional information relating to the issues raised by Members on specific
performance indicators be circulated outside of the meeting.
68.

OFSTED - MAPPING OFSTED FINDINGS TO KEY PERFORMANCE
INDICATORS
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 83 to 95, which gave details
of the Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services carried out in October/November 2015. At
its meeting on 11 January 2016 the Management Committee had requested information as
to how the Ofsted findings correlated with the performance management information
regularly reported to Members. The request had been considered by the Children’s
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 23 February 2016.
The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolved “That the Committee
supports the refreshed approach to performance management, informed by Ofsted
inspections, and the proposed performance indicators for 2016/17 and requests that this
report be sent in full to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee”.
Appended to the report was a spreadsheet which set out the key Ofsted findings and
described how they mapped against the key performance indicators reported to Members.
The report gave details of new and revised performance indicators which reflected the
Ofsted findings and strengthened the performance management regime.
Members welcomed the report and felt that the mapping exercise had been very useful in
identifying new performance indicators which would help to strengthen the management of
the service. It was confirmed that a wider range of indicators were monitored for service
improvement purposes with the smaller group of key indicators being reported to
Members.
RESOLVED: The report be noted and the performance indicator mapping exercise be
welcomed as an example of good practice for future service reviews.
69.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORTS
The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ Annual Reports, set
out at Agenda pages 97 to 122. The annual reports gave details of the Overview and

Scrutiny process and the issues considered by the Committees during 2015/16, including
the work of the Task and Finish Groups established during the year. The reports also gave
details of the emerging work programmes for 2016/17. The annual reports would be
submitted to the Council at its meeting on 24 March 2016.
RESOLVED That the Overview and Scrutiny Committees’ Annual Reports be approved
and be submitted to the Council meeting on 24 March 2016.
70.
CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme as set out at
Agenda pages 123 to 129. An updated version of the Executive Forward Programme was
circulated to the Committee.
Councillor Prue Bray suggested that the Committee also consider the Forward Programme
for Individual Executive Member Decisions.
RESOLVED That:
1)

the Executive Forward Programme be noted;

2) the Committee consider the Forward Programme for Individual Executive Member
Decisions at future meetings.
71.
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 131 to 139. During the discussion the
following points were made:


The item on Public Budget Consultation would be added to the 31 May 2016
Management Committee Agenda, with a written report and Councillor Pollock to attend
to answer Member questions.



The 31 May 2016 Management Committee Agenda should also include an item
reviewing the issues considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees during the
past year, mapping these items against the Council’s Vision, Priorities and Principles.



The final meeting of the Better Care Fund Task and Finish Group had been put back
to April 2016.

RESOLVED: That the revised Work Programmes of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee and the three Overview and Scrutiny Committees be noted.
72.

SCRUTINY SUGGESTION - END TO END REPORTING OF DATA AND
ANALYTICS CAPABILITY
The Committee considered an Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme suggestion from
Councillor Shahid Younis, set out on Agenda pages 141 to 142. The suggestion related to
the collection and dissemination of corporate information and was couched in the following
terms:
“Corporate information is a key strategic asset in any organisation. It needs to be properly
collated, stored, monitored and disseminated to people with the authorised access in a
timely fashion. After all, this data forms the basis on which the operational and strategic

management makes decisions on a daily basis. The suggestion is for the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee to review end to end reporting and the analytics
capability of the Council.
The desired outcome of the review would be to ensure that the Council has the operational
and strategic reporting and analytics capability to provide real time information to its
stakeholders. The capability must include having the right access, in the right format and
at the right time. Capability must include self-service components so that there is less
reliance on the Officers and IT. In addition, predictive analytics capability would help the
Council’s forecasting”.
In the ensuing discussion Members made the following points:


It was felt that the work programme request had merit and would be a suitable subject
for a Task and Finish Group.



Councillor Pauline Jorgensen, Executive Member for Resident Services, suggested
that it would be useful to look at operational performance data and to identify 10/12
key indicators/measures from a customer viewpoint. Assessment of the end to end
data collection, analysis and reporting relating to these measures would underpin
service improvement and identify potential savings opportunities.



It was noted that the Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service had developed a performance
management system which allowed speedy access to accurate and up-to-date
operational and financial data.



It was suggested that further consideration be given to proposed Terms of Reference
for the review, with a report to the Management Committee on 31 May 2016.

RESOLVED That:
1) the proposal to establish a Task and Finish Group to examine end-to-end collection
and reporting of data be supported in principle;
2) Councillors Norman Jorgensen and Shahid Younis consider draft terms of reference
for the proposed review;
3) the Committee give further consideration to the proposed review at its meeting on 31
May 2016.
73.

UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMAN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
The Committee received an update report from the Chairman of the Community and
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to the meeting in February 2016 as
set out at Agenda page 143. An update report from the Chairman of the Children’s
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating to the meeting in February 2016 had
also been circulated to Members. The Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee gave an oral update following the meeting in January 2016.
RESOLVED: That the update reports from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committees be noted.

